



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

MONDAY, THE 20TH DAY OF JULY, 2026

: PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE MRS. LISA GILL, THE CHIEF JUSTICE
AND**

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 14375 OF 2019, 3023 of 2018 & 3584 of 2026

WRIT PETITION NO: 14375 OF 2019

Between:

Danitha Prema Rajakumari, D/o D. Alexander, aged about 50 years Occ:
Pharmacist Grade I, O/o B.I.R.R.D.(T) Hospital, T.T. Devasthanams,
Tirupathi, R/O Tirupathi.

Petitioner

AND

Tirumala Tirupati Devasthanams, Represented by its Executive Officer
Tirupathi, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh.

Respondent

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be
pleased to

a) call for the records, pertaining to show cause notice dated 5-9-2019,
issued by the respondent, and, set it aside as illegal, arbitrary, unfair, without
jurisdiction, going beyond its competence, unconstitutional, besides being a
decision taken', for extraneous reasons and unconstitutional and pass such
other orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the
circumstances of the case and

b) consequently direct the respondent to continue the petitioner as
Pharmacist Grade I in the 1st respondent institute (TTD) and release all other
service benefits for which she is otherwise entitled;

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the show cause notice dated 5-9 2019 issued by the respondent, and direct the 1st respondent to continue her as Pharmacist Grade I, Pending disposal of WP 14375 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 24.09.2019, 22.10.2019, 12.11.2019, 07.01.2020, 23.01.2020 & 06.02.2020 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri J Sudheer Advocate for the Petitioner, Smt Amrutha Boppudi Advocate for the Respondent and the Court made the following.

WRIT PETITION NO: 3023 OF 2018

Between:

1. C.Easter Prema Kumar, S/o C.H.Swamy Dass Aged about 52 years occ. Assistant Engineer O/o. the Executive Engineer-II,TTD,TIRUPATI, Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati
2. V.Saleem Basha, S/o KALAM SAHEB Aged about 58 years occ. GARDNER O/o The Superintendent, Garden Office TTD,TIRUMALA,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
3. V Shaik Abdul Rasheed, S/o Kalem Shahib Aged about 51 years occ. Office Subordinate, O/o The Principal, SVITSA Training Centre,TTD, TIRUMALA,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
4. P.Bhagyamma, D/o P.Surendra Babu Aged about 49 years, occ. STAFF NURSE, O/o The DIRECTOR, BIRRD, TTD,TIRUPATI, Chittoor District, R/ o Tirupati.

5. D.Anitha Prema Rajakumari, D/o P.Surendra Babu Aged about 51 years occ. PHARMACIST GRADE-II, O/o The Principal, S.V.POOR HOME, Akkarampalli, TTD, TIRUPATI, Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
6. M.Surya Prakash Raju, S/o M.Joseph Aged about 51 years occ. SENIOR SANITARY. INSPECTOR, O/o The PH UNIT OFFICE,TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
7. Chenji Benzamin, S/o CH.JOHN Aged about 46 years occ. ASST/SHROFF, O/o The Principal, S.V.Arts College,TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
8. V.Pedda Siddaiah, S/o V.CHINNAIAH Aged about 49 years occ. SANITARY INSPECTOR. O/o The. Health Office,TTD, TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
9. S.Kalisha Begum, S/o S.Mukthum Saheb Aged about 45years occ. JUNIOR ASSISTANT, O/o The DIRECTOR, S.v.Gosarnrakshanasala, TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
10. Shaik Syed Basha, S/o S.Anwar Saheb Aged about 48 years occ. DRIVER, O/o The 'DIRECTOR, O/o THE General Manager,TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
11. S.Shobha Alexander, S/o A.Alexander Aged about 47 years occ. STAFF. NURSE O/o The Chief medical Office, CENTRAL HOSPITAL,TTD,TIRUPATI, Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
12. Shaik Mahaboob Basha, S/o Sameer Saheb Aged about 49 years, occ.FITTER, O/o The General Manager, TTD, TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati. Tirupati.
13. T.Raja Suresh, S/o T.Raja Muthu, aged about 47 years, Occ.Technical Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer-V, TTD, Tirupati, Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
14. Y.Apposthalan, S/o P.Yesudass Aged about 47 years occ.LINER O/o The General Manager,TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati

15. Middi Bavaji, S/o M.Buddan Saheb Aged about 46 years occ. FIELD Tirupati. ASSISTANT O/o The FARM MANAGER,TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati
16. M.Noushad, S/o E.Abbas Baig Aged about 59 years occ. MPW O/o The PRINCIPAL,SPW Polytechnic College,TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
17. S.A.Rasheed Basha, S/o S.Masthan Saheb Aged about 42 years occ. JUNIOR ASSISTANT O/o The Director, BIRRD (T) HOSPITAL,TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
18. S.Mustaq Ahmed, S/o S.Javad Hussain, Aged about 41 years occ. SENIOR ASSISTANT O/o The Principal, S.V.Arts College,TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
19. S.Kalesha, S/o S.I.Braheem Aged about 47 years occ. GARDENER O/o The Garden Superintendent,TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
20. A.S.Nirmala Rani, S/o A.Arogyadas, Aged about 42 years occ.NURSE O/o The Director, BIRDD (T), TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
21. K.Pathimunnisa, S/o K.Abdul Yaseen, Aged about 52 years occ. STAFF NURSE O/o The DIRECTOR, BIRRD Hospital, TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati
22. Y.Chistry, S/o M.Kalyana Sundaram, Aged about 46 years occ. MPW O/o The Head Master, S.V.High School, TTD,VELLORE, VELLORE District.
23. Mekla Sandeep, S/o M.Deva Prasad, Aged about 31 years occ. Office Subordinate O/o The Chief Vigilance and Security Office,TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
24. Patan Reshma, S/o P.Asaf Khan Aged about 38 years occ. MPW O/o The Director, SVETA,TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati..

25. Teddy Palli Akbar, S/o R.Masthanaiah Aged about 29 years occ. Mazdoor O/o The Chief Engineer,TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
26. G.Abdul Sadik, S/o G.Abdul Hafeez Aged about 31 years occ.Office Subordinate O/o The Principal, S.V.Ayurvedic College,TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
27. S.Masthan Basha, S/o S.Sattar Aged about 39 years occ. Watchman O/o The Principal, S.V.Junior College, TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
28. P.Bayamma, H/o P.Saleem Aged about 49 years occ. Office Subordinate O/o The Principal, S.P.W. Degree College TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
29. R.Santha Kumari, H/o G.Ravi Babu Aged about 35years occ. Office Subordinate O/o The Head Master, S.V. Oriental High College, TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
30. P.Swarna Latha, D/o Pavi Munaswamy Aged about 51 years occ. FITER O/o The General Manager, Transport,TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
31. Pydala Chandra, S/o P.Obulesu Aged about 50 years occ. Gardener O/o The Garden Superintendent, TTD, TIRUPATI, Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
32. S.Dasthagiramma, S/o S.Masthan Aged about 53 years occ.Gardener O/o The Garden Superintendent, TTD, TIRUPATI, Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
33. J.Jaffar Hussain, S/o J.Showkat Hussain Aged about 55 years occ. ASST/SHROFF O/o The Principal, S.V.Ayurvedic College,TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.
34. Shaik Raffi, S/o S.K. Masthan Aged about 51 years occ.TONSURER O/o The Dy.E.O. Kalyanakatta Complex,TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.

35. G.S.Masthan, S/o G.S.Dastagiri Aged about 58 years occ.Forest Mazdoor O/o The DFO,TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.

36. Chinna Papamma, D/o S.Masthanaiah Aged about 58 years occ.,MPW O/o The HEALTH OFFICE ,TTD,TIRUPATI,Chittoor District, R/o Tirupati.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary Revenue - Endowments Department Secretariat, Velugupudi, Guntur Dist.,
2. The Tirumala Tirupati Devasthanams, Represented by its Executive Officer Tirumala, Tirupati, Chittoor District Andhra Pradesh.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to

(a) call for the records pertaining to Rule 9 (vi) of Tirumala Tirupati Devasthanam Employees Service Rules 1989, issued in GO Ms. No. 1060 dated 24-10-1989, as amended vide GO Ms. No. 1372 dated 25-10-2007 and set it aside as bad, illegal, unfair, irrational, arbitrary, discriminatory and unconstitutional, besides being violative of the law laid down by the Hon ble Apex Court,

(b) call for the records pertaining to Show cause notice Roc. No. DA1/11756/2017 dated 11-1-2018 issued by TTD and set them aside as bad, illegal, unfair, irrational, arbitrary, discriminatory and unconstitutional, and for extraneous reasons without basis and material

(c) consequently direct the respondents to continue the petitioners in the respective posts/cadres with all the benefits;

IA NO: 2 OF 2018

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High

Court may be pleased to Suspend Rule 9 (vi) of Tirumala Devasthanam Employees Service Rules 1989, issued in GO Ms. No. 1060 dated 24-10-1989, as amended vide GO Ms. No. 1372 dated 25-10-2017, Pending disposal of WP 3023 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 1 OF 2018

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Show cause notice Roc.No.DA1/11756/2017 dated 11-1-2018 issued by TTD, Pending disposal of WP 3023 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 21.02.2018 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri J Sudheer Advocate for the Petitioners, GP for Endowments for Respondents and the Court made the following.

WRIT PETITION NO: 3584 OF 2026

Between:

1. B Sulochana Rani, D/o. B. K. Mohan Raj, aged about 55 years, working as Lecturer in Botany, residing at H.No. 4/4/557, Nehru Nagar, Tirupati. Pincode-517501.
2. Shaik Mohammad Shaffi, S/o. S. Nasuruddin (Late), aged about 54 years, working as Work Inspector, residing at H.No. 2-144-1, Sri Lakshmi Nagar, M.R. Palli, Tirupati. Pincode-517501
3. P. Panneer Selvam, W/o. D. Ravi Kumar, aged about 60 years, working as Office Subordinate, residing at H.No. 14/63, M.R. Palli, L.B. Nagar, S.V. University (Post) Tirupati. Pincode-517501

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary Revenue Endowments Department Secretariat, Velugupudi, Guntur District, Pincode -522237.
2. The Tirumala Tirupati Devasthanams, Rep by its Executive Officer Tirumala, Tirupati, Tirupati District Andhra Pradesh Pincode-517501

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to for the reasons stated in the aforementioned affidavit, (a) It is therefore prayed that this Hon'ble Court may be please to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the Nature of Writ of Mandamus

b) Call for the records pertaining to Rule 9 (vi) of Tirumala Tirupati Devasthanam Employees Service Rules 1989, issued in GO Ms. No. 1060 dated 24-10-1989, as amended vide GO Ms. No. 1372 dated 25- 10-2007 and set it aside as bad, illegal, unfair, irrational, arbitrary, discriminatory and unconstitutional, besides being violative of the law laid down by the Honble Apex Court,

(c) Call for the records pertaining to Show cause notice Roc. No. DAI/11756/2017 dated 10-09-2025 issued by TTD and set them as bad, illegal, unfair, irrational, arbitrary, discriminatory and unconstitutional, and for extraneous reasons without basis and material, (d) Consequently direct the respondents to continue the petitioners in respective posts/caders with all the benefits,

IA NO: 4 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents/ TTD to extend all the service benefits to the petitioners for promotions, pension and retirement benefits in case of any of such retirement of petitioners, Pending disposal of WP 3584 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 3 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Show cause notice Roc Wo DA1/11756/2017 dated 10- 09-2025 issued by TTD, Pending disposal of WP 3584 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Rule 9 of Tirumala Tirupati Devasthanam Employers Service rules 1989, issued in GO Ms. Ho. 1060 dated 24-10-1989, as amended vide GO Ms. No. 1372 dated 25-10-2007, Pending disposal of WP 3584 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 10.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri J SUDHEER Advocate for the Petitioners, and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for respondent No.1 in WP.No.3023 of 2018 submits that counter is ready and shall be filed within one week.

Needful be done. In case counter is not filed within one week, appropriate cost shall be imposed.

Interim order granted earlier to continue till next date of hearing.

Adjourned to 07.09.2026.

Photocopy of this order be placed on the files of connected cases.

SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri J Sudheer, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Smt V Dyumani, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Smt. Amrutha Boppudi Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP for Endowments, High Court of A.P. [OUT]
5. Two spare copies.

HIGH COURT

HC, J
&
CGR, J

DATED: 20.07.2026

ADJOURNED TO 07.09.2026

ORDER

WP.No.14375 of 2019, 3023 of 2018 & 3584 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

